# OP \$440.00 1237611

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Tellytopia, Inc.	09/16/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	oncurrent Computer Corporation	
Street Address:	4375 River Green Parkway	
City:	Duluth	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30006	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12376119
Application Number:	61339045
Application Number:	12587664
Application Number:	60924430
Application Number:	60907634
Application Number:	60907635
Application Number:	60907458
Application Number:	60906850
Application Number:	60834952
Application Number:	60996711
Application Number:	61136868

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)880-9912

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-797-8111

PATENT REEL: 025048 FRAME: 0404

501302620

Email: pburrus@burrusiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Philip H. Burrus, IV
Address Line 1: 460 Grant Street

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BPCUR0018KK (TT1)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Philip H. Burrus, IV

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=Tellytopia USA 2010-09-27 Recordation Coversheet#page1.tif

source=Tellytopia USA 2010-09-16 Assignment Executed#page1.tif

source=Tellytopia USA 2010-09-16 Assignment Executed#page2.tif

source=Tellytopia USA 2010-09-16 Assignment Executed#page3.tif

source=Tellytopia USA 2010-09-16 Assignment Executed#page4.tif

source=Tellytopia USA 2010-09-16 Assignment Executed#page5.tif

source=Tellytopia USA 2010-09-16 Assignment Executed#page6.tif

source=Tellytopia USA 2010-09-16 Assignment Executed#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 025048 FRAME: 0405

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY DOCKET NUMBER: BPCUR0018KK (TT1)				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please re	cord the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):     Tellytopia, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Concurrent Computer Corporation     Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No				
3. Name of conveyance:  X Assignment Merger	Street Address: 4375 River Green Parkway			
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	City: Duluth State: Zip: 30006 Georgia			
Execution Date: September 16, 2010	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the  A. Patent Application No.(s)  12/376,119 60/907,634 60/834,952  61/339,045 60/907,635 60/996,711  12/587,664 60/907,458 61/136,868  60/924,430 60/906,850  Additional numbers attached	B. Patent No.(s)			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Burrus Intellectual Property Law Group, LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$440.00			
Internal Address:	X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 460 Grant Street	8. Deposit account number:			
City: Atlanta				
State: Georgia Zip: 30312	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)			
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of true copy of the original document.  Philip H. Burrus, IV	September 27,			
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and do	cuments: 8			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS ("Assignment"), effective as of September 2010 ("Effective Date"), is from TELLYTOPIA, INC., a California corporation having a principal place of business at 3283 Kifer Road, Santa Clara, California 95051, ("Assignor") to CONCURRENT COMPUTER CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 4375 River Green Pkwy, Suite 100, Duluth, Georgia 30096, ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into that certain Purchase Agreement, dated September 6, 2010, pursuant to which Assignee agreed to purchase certain assets from Assignor, upon the terms and subject to the conditions of the Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patent applications set forth on Schedules A and B attached hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Assignment is a Closing (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) deliverable pursuant to Article III of the Purchase Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration stated in the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Assignor assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents. including any provisional rights therein, in and to the improvements and inventions disclosed in said Patents throughout the world, in and to any U.S. or foreign application or applications corresponding to said Patents or claiming said improvements and inventions, in whole or in part, and in and to divisions, reexaminations, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, including without limitation the right to file applications and to obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for said improvements and inventions in its own name throughout the world, all rights of priority under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions, all rights to register said inventions in appropriate registries, all rights to sue for and seek remedies against past, present, and future infringements of any or all of the foregoing under the laws of any jurisdiction worldwide including the right to sue for, collect, and retain all damages, profits, proceeds, and all other remedies associated therewith, any and all income, royalties, damages, and payments

W

PATENT REEL: 025048 FRAME: 0407 now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Patents, in each case free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests, and other encumbrances. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue all patents on said Patents or applications resulting therefrom in the United States of America to said Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest.

- 2. Assignor agrees that it will communicate to Assignee or its representatives any facts known to it respecting said improvements and inventions and, at Assignee's expense, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for said improvements and inventions in all countries, and asserts that it will not execute any agreements inconsistent therewith.
- 3. Assignor covenants that Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, execute and deliver additional documents and take all other actions as may be necessary or desirable to record, memorialize, and perfect the assignment of the Patents, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Georgia regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of law.
- 5. This Assignment shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, and may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and it shall not be necessary in making proof of this Assignment to produce or account for more than one set of counterparts signed by all of the Parties.
- No waiver, modification, or change of any of the provisions of this Assignment shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the Party against whom such claimed waiver, modification, or change is sought to be enforced.

\*\*\*\*

W

US

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized and acting on behalf of Assignor and Assignee, do hereby execute this Assignment to take effect on the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:
TELLYTOPIA, INC. While I
BY: Nowhite
NAME: KSHITIJ KUMAR TITLE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE
TITLE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE
DATE: 09 16 2010
,
, a Notary Public in and for the State and County, known by me to be the person, Inc., who is duly authorized to execute this and who signed and executed the foregoing

R. C. SINGN
Coromission # 1770167
Rotary Public - Californic
San Maleo County
MyCaron Passa Cci21 2011

Signature Page to the Patent Assignment

$\Lambda \wedge \Lambda$	16.33	IFF:

CONCURRENT COMPUTER CORPORATION

BY:

NAME:

TITLE: Executive Vice President DATE: September 17, 2010

STATE OF Georgia COUNTY OF Gwingett

On this 17th day of September 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County identified above, personally appeared Kirk L. Somes, known by me to be the person above named and an officer of Concurrent Computer Corporation, who is duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of Concurrent Computer Corporation, and who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Concurrent Computer Corporation

Notary Public: Lail H Jarus
My Commission Expires: July 23, 20

# SCHEDULE A

# U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Assignee of Record	Title	Filing Dt.	Application No.	Status
1.	TellyTopia Inc.	System, Device and Method for Delivering Multimedia	02/02/2009 (national stage entry of PCT/US07/17170)	12/376,119	Pending
2.	TellyTopia Inc.	Method, System and Apparatus for Multi-Media Viewing and Distribution from Content Redirector	02/26/2010	61/339,045	Pending
3.	TellyTopia Inc.	Method and System for Distributing Media	10/10/2009	12/587,664	Abandoned

[	Provisional Applications Merged into Application No. 12/376,119					
	Assignee of Record	Title	Filing Dt.	Application No.	Status	
4.	TellyTopia Inc.	Automated video advertisements trading system: method, system and apparatus for multimedia content brokerage	05/15/2007	60/924,430	Expired	
5.	TellyTopia Inc.	CVC calculator: method, system and apparatus for multi-media content value coefficient calculation	04/12/2007	60/907,634	Expired	
6.	TellyTopia Inc.	TellyToper: method, system and apparatus for video and multi-media content suggestion, selection and delivery	04/12/2007	60/907,635	Expired	
7.	TellyTopia Inc.	Method, system and apparatus for video and multi-media content processing and delivery	04/02/2007	60/907,458	Expired	
8.	TellyTopia Inc.	Method, system and apparatus for video content delivery	03/14/2007	60/906,850	Expired	
9,	TellyTopia Inc.	Eco system for the delivery of and participation with multimedia	08/02/2006	60/834,952	Expired	

M

PATENT REEL: 025048 FRAME: 0411

	Provisional Applications Merged into Application No. PCT/US08/085394, WO/2009/073715					
	Assignce of Record	Title	Filing Dt.	Application No.	Status	
10.	TellyTopia Inc.	Method and System for distributing media	12/03/2007	60/996,711	Expired	

	Provisional Applications Merged into Application No. 12/587,664				
	Assignce of Record	Title	Filing Dt.	Application No.	Status
11.	TellyTopia Inc.	Automated Playlist Generation	10/10/2008	61/136,868	Expired

M M

REEL: 025048 FRAME: 0412

# SCHEDULE B

# INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Assignee of Record	Title	Filing Dt.	Application No.	Status
1.	TellyTopia Inc.	System, Device and Method for Delivering Multimedia	08/01/2007	PCT/US07/17170 WO/2008/016634	National Stage entered in the U.S. (12/376,119)
2.	KUMAR, Kshitij; SRINIVASAN, Ram	Method and System for Distributing Media	12/3/2008	PCT/US08/085394 WO/2009/073715	National Stage period has expired

**PATENT RECORDED: 09/27/2010 REEL: 025048 FRAME: 0413** 

B-1